

Case No. 07-56827

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

M.D., etc., et al.,

Plaintiffs and Appellants

v.

SADDLEBACK VALLEY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT,

Defendant and Appellee

**PROPOSED BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
CALIFORNIA SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION
EDUCATION LEGAL ALLIANCE**

IN SUPPORT OF SADDLEBACK VALLEY USD

**Appeal From the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
United States District Court Case No. SACV06-861 JVS (MLGx)
Honorable James V. Selna, Judge**

IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE

LYNDSY B. RUTHERFORD (SBN 230191)
7029 Nestucca Court
Huntington Beach, California 92648
Telephone: 714-330-0118

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*
CALIFORNIA SCHOOL BOARD ASSOCIATION
EDUCATION LEGAL ALLIANCE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....3

II. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT: FEDERAL COURTS ARE COURTS OF LIMITED JURISDICTION, AND ABSENT CONGRESSIONAL AUTHORIZATION, CANNOT CONFER JURISDICTION UPON THEMSELVES OVER IDEA SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS.2

III. STUDENTS CANNOT CARRY THE BURDEN OF ESTABLISHING FEDERAL ENFORCEMENT JURISDICTION OVER A SECTION 1415(i)(3)(D) SETTLEMENT.....3

IV. WHEN ENACTING THE 2004 AMENDMENTS TO THE IDEA, CONGRESS WAS AWARE OF EXISTING ENFORCEMENT MECHANISMS FOR IDEA SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS AND DID NOT AUTHORIZE FEDERAL COURT ENFORCEMENT OF AGREEMENTS UNDER 20 U.S.C §1415(i)(3)(D)(i).....5

V. CONCLUSION.11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Bowman v. District of Columbia</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53467 (D.D.C. Aug. 2, 2006).....	6, 8, 10
<i>Brogan v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 398, 408 (1998)	10
<i>Connors v. Mills</i> , 34 F.Supp.2d 795 (N.D.N.Y. 1998).....	7
<i>Finley v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 545 (1989)	4
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994).....	3, 4
<i>M.J. v. Clovis Unif. Sch. Dist.</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28761 (E.D. Cal. 2007)	6, 8, 9, 10
<i>Mayor v. Cooper</i> , 73 U.S. (6 Wall.) 247 (1868).....	4
<i>Nathan v. Smith</i> , 737 F.2d 1069 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	10
<i>Wyner v. Manhattan Beach Unif. Sch. Dist.</i> , 223 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 2000).....	7

Statutes

20 U.S.C. §§1400 <i>et seq.</i> (2004).....	1
20 U.S.C. §1415(i)(3)(D).....	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. §1415(e)(2)(F).....	7, 8, 9
20 U.S.C. §1415(f)(1)(B).....	7, 8, 9
20 U.S.C. §1415(i)(D)(ii).....	10

Other Authorities

<i>Letter to Shaw</i> , 50 IDELR 78 (OSEP 2007).....	7
P.L. 105-17 (June 4, 1997).....	8
